OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-PZS-8)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 1:

Table IX-5 on page 108 of the exhibit reference shows total Phase 1 Pressure test mileage for SoCalGas and SDG&E, at 361 miles and 46 miles, respectively, or a combined total of 407 miles.  Please explain whether any part of the 407 miles of pipelines included in Phase 1 pressure testing had been previously pressure tested prior to this present PSEP undertaking.  If so, please identify which specific pipelines those are and explain the reason these pipelines would again need to be included in Phase 1 pressure testing.

RESPONSE 1:

All pipelines included in the scope of the proposed PSEP are identified in the workpapers provided in support of our Testimony.  Pipelines identified as Category 1 & 2 in the workpapers have been pressure tested.  Some segments identified as Category 4 in our workpapers have records showing a strength test was specified, but do not have sufficient documentation of a strength test of at least 1.25 times MAOP as described in our April 15th Report on Actions Taken in Response to NTSB Recommendations.  
Segments are identified for pressure testing either because they satisfy the 
the Commission’s directive in D11-06-017 to file a:

“. . . proposed Natural Gas Transmission Pipeline Comprehensive Pressure Testing Implementation Plan (Implementation Plan) to comply with the requirement that all in-service natural gas transmission pipeline in California has been pressure tested in accord with 49 CFR 192.619, excluding subsection 49 CFR 192.619 (c). The Implementation Plan should start with pipeline segments located in Class 3 and Class 4 locations and Class 1 and Class 2 high consequence areas, with pipeline segments in other locations given lower priority for pressure testing. The schedule and cost detail for lower priority pipeline segments may be limited.”
or they are included as associated miles to facilitate the continuity of testing with the adjacent segments identified for Phase 1 testing as explained on page 108 of our Testimony.

QUESTION 2:

Table IV-5 on page 53 of the exhibit reference shows the summary of pipeline mileage to be addressed in Phase 1A for SoCalGas and SDG&E during the period 2012 – 2015.  SoCalGas has total Phase 1A miles of 321 and accelerated miles of 299 while SDG&E has total Phase 1A miles of 33 and accelerated miles of 21.  The combined total miles for both utilities are 674 miles.
(a) Please explain whether the miles shown in Table IV-5 refer solely to pipeline replacement miles, or to the combined total miles for pressure testing and pipeline replacement, or something else.

(b) Please cite where in your testimony you explain the differences in that mileage information.

RESPONSE 2:

a. The mileage identified in Table IV-5 for the group “≥ 1,000 ft. and able to remove from service for testing” are proposed for pressure testing.
The mileage identified for the groups “< 1000 ft.” and “≥ 1,000 ft. and unable to remove from service for testing” are proposed for either replacement or abandonment.

b. The three different groups of pipeline mileage presented in Table IV-5 are explained further on pages 53 through 60 of the Testimony.
QUESTION 3:

On page 63 of the exhibit reference, SoCalGas and SDG&E offer four (4) proposed interim safety measures to enhance public safety during the implementation period, namely: (1) continued implementation of transmission integrity management program; (2) more frequent ground patrols and leakage surveys; (3) pressure reductions; and (4) in-line inspection.
(a) Please explain whether all four components are included in the Interim Safety Enhancements shown in Table IX-1 on page 104 for SoCalGas’s proposed case in the amount of $6 million in 2011 and $5 million in 2012.

(b) Please explain the same as in (a) for SDG&E, shown in Table IX-2 on page 105 in the amount of $1 million in 2011 and approximately $1 million in 2012.

(c) Please explain whether any costs for the continued implementation of transmission integrity management are funded under Sempra’s current GRC authorized amounts, or in the pending GRC.

RESPONSE 3:

a. Of the four proposed interim safety enhancement measures identified on pages 64 and 65 of the Testimony, only costs for more frequent ground patrols and leakage surveys are included in Table IX-1 in the Interim Safety Enhancements row.  Reference section IX.B.3 of the Testimony.
b. Of the four proposed interim safety enhancement measures identified on pages 64 and 65 of the Testimony, only costs for more frequent ground patrols and leakage surveys are included in Table IX-2 in the Interim Safety Enhancements row.  Reference section IX.B.3 of the Testimony.

c. Costs for implementation of the Transmission Integrity Management Program are funded through the GRC.

QUESTION 4:
Table X-5 on page 124 of the exhibit reference summarizes the necessary revenue requirement for SoCalGas and SDG&E to implement the PSEP projects with the loaded and escalated costs shown in Table X-4 for the proposed case.  For SoCalGas, Table X-5 shows the total revenue requirement for the period 2011 through 2023+ in the amount of $9.419 billion.  For SDG&E, Table X-5 shows the total revenue requirement for the same period in the amount of $2.448 billion.
(a) Please clarify the end point of the time period.  Exactly what does “2023+” mean?  Does it mean until the end of the book life of the asset?

(b) Please clarify whether only the full Phase 1 costs are included in Table X-5 for purposes of showing the revenue requirements, or whether any Phase 2 costs were included as well in Table X-5.

RESPONSE 4:

(a) The end of the time period is the end of each asset’s book-life and full cost recovery.
(b) No phase 2 costs have been included in Table X-5.
QUESTION 5:
On page 124 of the exhibit reference, SoCalGas and SDG&E state: “The costs to be recovered through the PSEP Surcharge…will be incorporated into rates on January 1 each year and will continue until Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan investments are fully recovered.”
(a) Please explain fully the SoCalGas and SDG&E’s cost recovery proposal in this proceeding, including whether the utilities are proposing to recover on the basis of actual costs to be incurred rather than based on forecasted costs.

(b) Please explain whether SoCalGas and SDG&E are proposing that its shareholders share in the cost of implementing the PSEP.

(c) Please explain whether SoCalGas and SDG&E are proposing that its ratepayers fully shoulder the cost of implementing the PSEP.

(d) If in the process of discovery it becomes known that some portions of the utilities’ proposed PSEP had been previously funded in rates, then please fully explain the cost recovery proposal in this proceeding.

(e) Please explain how the Commission and the ratepayers can be assured that the proposed projects included in the proposed PSEP have not been previously funded in rates.  Please explain how the utilities have demonstrated the absence of previous funding in rates of the proposed projects in the testimony, and cite the relevant reference pages.

RESPONSE 5:

(a) SoCalGas and SDG&E’s cost recovery proposal is explained fully in section X.B of the Testimony. As explained therein, SoCalGas and SDG&E are proposing to recover actual costs.  

(b) SoCalGas and SDG&E are not proposing that shareholders share in the cost of implementing the PSEP. 

(c) SoCalGas and SDG&E are proposing that ratepayers provide the revenues required to support the costs of implementing the PSEP, as these are costs incurred to meet higher safety standards in delivering gas utility service to ratepayers.
(d) If, in the process of discovery, it became known that some portions of the proposed PSEP had been previously funded in rates, SoCalGas and SDG&E would withdraw their request for funding of those previously-funded portions, as it is not the intent of SoCalGas and SDG&E to seek recovery of such costs in the proposed PSEP.  Similarly, when SoCalGas and SDG&E discovered that some costs for pressure testing and replacement of segments installed after 1970 were inadvertently included in the proposed PSEP, we amended our filing and testimony to remove those costs.  See SoCalGas/SDG&E’s Amended PSEP Testimony served on December 2, Appendix J, Summary and Index of Amendments.
(e) The Commission ordered SoCalGas and SDG&E in D.11-02-019 Op#4:
No later than August 26, 2011, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, Southern

California Gas Company, Southwest Gas Corporation and Pacific Gas and Electric Company must file and serve a proposed Natural Gas Transmission Pipeline Comprehensive Pressure Testing Implementation Plan (Implementation Plan) to comply with the requirement that all in-service natural gas transmission pipeline in California has been pressure tested in accord with 49 CFR 192.619, excluding subsection 49 CFR 192.619 (c). The Implementation Plan should start with pipeline segments located in Class 3 and Class 4 locations and Class 1 and Class 2 high consequence areas, with pipeline segments in other locations given lower priority for pressure testing. The schedule and cost detail for lower priority pipeline segments may be limited. (D.11-02-019 OP#4)

SoCalGas and SDG&E describe in Testimony on pages 37-50 how this requirement from the Commission exceeds all prior State and Federal regulations.  Prior to the issuance of D.11-02-019, the requirement that all in-service natural gas transmission pipeline in California be pressure tested in accord with 49 CFR 192.619, excluding subsection 49 CFR 192.619 (c) did not exist.  By definition, the costs of complying with this requirement, which did not exist prior to D.11-02-019, would not have been included in previously funded rates.  
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